

CASE NO. 12-1172

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

Noel L. Allen
M. Jackson Nichols
Catherine E. Lee
Nathan E. Standley
Brenner A. Allen, of counsel
ALLEN, PINNIX & NICHOLS, P.A.
Post Office Drawer 1270
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602
Telephone: 919-755-0505
Facsimile: 919-829-8098
Email: nallen@allen-pinnix.com
mjn@allen-pinnix.com
clee@allen-pinnix.com
nstandley@allen-pinnix.com
baa@allen-pinnix.com

Counsel for Petitioner

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction	1
Statement of Issues.....	1
Statement of Case.....	2
Statement of Facts	5
A. State Board and the N.C. Dental Practice Act	5
B. Background of Health and Safety Concerns Surrounding Illegal Teeth-Whitening.....	8
C. State Board’s Investigations Procedures	11
D. Based on <i>Prima Facie</i> Evidence of Violations, State Board Sent Cease and Desist Letters, Which Did Not Stop Lawful Activities	12
E. Information to Mall Operators and Cosmetology Board	15
F. Erroneous Findings of Fact Regarding Concerted Action and Financial Interest	16
Summary of Argument.....	18
Argument.....	19
I. Standard of Review.....	19
A. FTC Erred in Denying State Board’s Motion to Dismiss	19
B. FTC Erred in Granting Complaint Counsel’s Motion for Partial Summary Decision	20

- C. FTC’s Holding on State Action Immunity Is Not Entitled to Deference.....21
- D. FTC’s Opinion and Final Order Are Not Entitled to Deference.....22
- II. FTC LACKS JURISDICTION OVER STATE BOARD23
- III. STATE BOARD IS ENTITLED TO STATE ACTION IMMUNITY.....24
 - A. State Board’s Challenged Actions Enforced a Clearly-Articulated State Law25
 - 1. State Board Enforced a State Law—Not a Rule, and Not an Internal Policy26
 - 2. N.C. Dental Practice Act Is Clearly-Articulated, Regardless of Whether It Expressly Authorizes the Challenged Actions...27
 - 3. N.C. Dental Practice Act Prohibits Unlicensed Persons from Providing Teeth-Whitening Services.....28
 - B. State Board Is Not Required to Demonstrate Active Supervision to Qualify for State Action Immunity31
 - 1. State Boards Acting Pursuant to State Law Always Are Granted Immunity; Cases Cited by FTC Are Distinguishable.....31
 - a. FTC Relies on Cases Where a State Agency Acted Pursuant to an Internal Rule or a Private Association Policy, Not a State Law35
 - b. FTC Relies on Cases Where Active Supervision of a Private Association, Not a State Agency, Is at Issue.....36
 - 2. If Active Supervision Were Required to Establish State Action Immunity, Such Supervision Existed.....38
 - 3. FTC’s Attempt to Assert Itself as the “Active Supervisor” over a State and Its Agencies Is Neither Warranted Nor Legal.....40

IV.	STATE BOARD DID NOT AND COULD NOT ENGAGE IN CONCERTED ACTION	41
A.	State Board Is Not Capable of Engaging in Concerted Action.....	43
B.	State Board Did Not Actually Engage in Concerted Action.....	47
1.	Complaint Counsel Did Not Prove that State Board Had a Conscious Commitment to a Common Scheme Designed to Achieve an Unlawful Objective.....	47
2.	Evidence Did Not Tend to Exclude the Possibility that State Board Acted Independently	50
V.	STATE BOARD DID NOT UNREASONABLY RESTRAIN TRADE	54
A.	State Board Did Not Restrain Trade in the Relevant Market	55
B.	State Board’s Actions Are Legal Under a “Quick Look” Rule of Reason Test	56
C.	State Board’s Actions Are Legal Under a Traditional Rule of Reason Test	56
1.	State Board’s Enforcement of State Law Does Not Violate the Rule of Reason Because It Was Mandated for Public Protection	57
2.	Procompetitive Justification Cases Relied on by FTC Are Distinguishable.....	59
	Conclusion	60
	Request for Oral Argument.....	61
	Certificate of Compliance	62
	Certificate of Service	63
	Addendum.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	56
<i>American Chiropractic v. Trigon Healthcare</i> , 367 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2004)	48
<i>American Cyanamid Co. v. FTC</i> , 363 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1966)	22
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010).....	42, 44, 45
<i>American Society of Mechanical Engineers v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	56
<i>American Textile Manufacturers Institute, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	22
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	58
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	19
<i>Asheville Tobacco Board of Trade v. FTC</i> , 263 F.2d 502 (4th Cir. 1959)	25, 37
<i>Automated Salvage Transp., Inc. v. Wheelabrator Env'tl. Sys., Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Bankers Insurance Co. v. Florida Residential Property & Casualty Joint Underwriting Ass'n</i> , 137 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 1998)	33, 34
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	34

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....19

Benrus Watch Co. v. FTC,
352 F.2d 313 (8th Cir. 1965)22

Board of Trade v. United States,
246 U.S. 231 (1918).....54

Brazil v. Arkansas Bd. of Dental Examiners,
593 F. Supp. 1354 (E.D. Ark. 1984)..... 26, 32

California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal,
445 U.S. 97 (1980)..... 25, 35, 36, 37, 39

California State Bd. of Optometry v. FTC,
910 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 23, 25, 34, 41

Charley's Taxi Radio Dispatch Corp. v. SIDA of Hawaii, Inc.,
810 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1987)35

City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising,
499 U.S. 365 (1991).....27

Coastal Neuro-Psych v. Onslow Memorial,
795 F.2d 340 (4th Cir. 1986) 28

Cohn v. Bond,
953 F.2d 154 (4th Cir. 1991)28

Concord v. Boston Edison Co.,
915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990).....57

Cooper v. Forsyth County Hospital Authority,
789 F.2d 278 (4th Cir. 1986) 48, 52, 53

Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.,
467 U.S. 752 (1984)..... 42

Deak-Perera Hawaii, Inc. v. Department of Transportation,
745 F.2d 1281 (9th Cir. 1984)35

Dent v. West Virginia,
 129 U.S. 114 (1889)..... 60

Dickson v. Ebert,
 309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002)49

Earles v. State Bd. of Certified Public Accountants of Louisiana,
 139 F.3d 1033 (5th Cir. 1998) 31, 34

Flav-O-Rich, Inc. v. N.C. Milk Comm'n,
 593 F. Supp. 13 (E.D.N.C. 1983)39

FTC v. Curtis Publishing Co.,
 260 U.S. 568 (1923).....22

FTC v. Hospital Bd. of Directors,
 38 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 1994)27

FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists,
 476 U.S. 447 (1986)..... 22, 57, 59

FTC v. Klesner,
 280 U.S. 19 (1929).....20

FTC v. Monahan,
 832 F.2d 688 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 36

FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.,
 663 F.3d 1369 (11th Cir. 2011)27

FTC v. Swish Marketing,
 No. C09-03814, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15016 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2010)20

Gambrel v. Kentucky Bd. of Dentistry,
 689 F.2d 619 (6th Cir. 1982) 39, 58

Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar,
 421 U.S. 773 (1975)..... 25, 35, 60

Graves v. Minnesota,
 272 U.S. 425 (1926).....60

Hass v. Oregon State Bar,
883 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1989) 32, 33, 34

Kentucky Household Goods Carrier Ass'n,
139 F.T.C. 404 (2005)39

Laurel Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. CSX Transportation, Inc.,
924 F.2d 539 (4th Cir. 1991) 43, 47

Massachusetts Bd. of Registration in Optometry,
110 F.T.C. 549, 1988 FTC LEXIS 34 (1988)..... 36

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....50

Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC v. Rite Aid Corp.,
No. 98-2847, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 21487 (4th Cir. Sept. 7, 1999)50

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.,
465 U.S. 752 (1984)..... 43, 47, 50, 52

Nassimos v. Bd. of Examiners of Master Plumbers,
No. 94-1319, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21376 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 1995)..... 26, 34

National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States,
435 U.S. 679 (1978).....59

Neo Gen Screening Inc. v. New England Newborn Screening Program,
187 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1999).....34

New England Motor Rate Bureau, Inc. v. FTC,
908 F.2d 1064 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 21, 24

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....23

Norman's on the Waterfront, Inc. v. Wheatley,
444 F.2d 1011 (3d Cir. 1971) 38

Oksanen v. Page Memorial Hosital,
945 F.2d 696 (4th Cir. 1991) 43, 51

Orkin Exterminating Co. v. FTC,
849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988)20

Parker v. Brown,
317 U.S. 341 (1943)..... 23, 24, 25, 31

Parkway Gallery Furniture, Inc. v. Kittinger/Pennsylvania House Group, Inc.,
878 F.2d 801 (4th Cir. 1989) 50, 52, 53

Penasquitos Village, Inc. v. NLRB,
565 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1977)23

Pocono Invitational Sports Camp, Inc. v. NCAA,
317 F. Supp. 2d 569 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....58

Polygram Holding, Inc. v. FTC,
416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....55

Porter Testing Lab. v. Bd. of Regents for Okla. Agric. & Mech. Colleges,
993 F.2d 768 (10th Cir. 1993)27

Precision Piping & Instruments, Inc. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
951 F.2d 617 (4th Cir. 1991)51

Preferred Sites LLC v. Troup County,
296 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2002)22

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....24

Saenz v. Univ. Interscholastic League,
487 F.2d 1026 (5th Cir. 1973)34

Soadjede v. Ashcroft,
324 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2003)21

Spiegel, Inc. v. FTC,
540 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1976)21

Temple Anthracite Coal Co. v. FTC,
51 F.2d 656 (3d Cir. 1931)22

Thiret v. FTC,
512 F.2d 176 (10th Cir. 1975)23

Thompson Everett, Inc. v. National Cable Advertising,
57 F.3d 1317 (4th Cir. 1995) 48, 49

Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire,
471 U.S. 34 (1985)..... 25, 27, 31, 34, 35

Toys R Us, Inc. v. FTC,
221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)23

United States v. American Tobacco Co.,
221 U.S. 106 (1911).....58

United States v. Brown University,
5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993)57

United States v. General Motors Corp.,
384 U.S. 127 (1966).....36

Viazis v. American Ass'n of Orthodontists,
314 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2002)53

Virginia Academy of Clinical Psychologists v. Blue Shield of Virginia,
624 F.2d 476 (4th Cir. 1980)60

Washington State Electrical Contractors Ass'n v. Forrest,
930 F.2d 736 (9th Cir. 1991) 37

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. art I45

N.C. Const. art VI7, 33

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....22

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) 1, 23

15 U.S.C. § 45(b) 1

15 U.S.C. § 45(c) 1, 22

N.C.G.S. § 14-230..... 7, 44

N.C.G.S. § 55B-9 10

N.C.G.S. § 90-22..... 5

N.G.G.S. § 90-22(a) 6, 7, 28, 44

N.G.G.S. § 90-22(b)..... 7, 55

N.C.G.S. § 90-29..... 12

N.G.G.S. § 90-29(b)..... 13

N.G.G.S. § 90-29(b)(2) 15, 16, 26, 27

N.G.G.S. § 90-29(b)(7) 16

N.C.G.S. § 90-40..... 5, 12, 15

N.G.G.S. § 90-40.1 12

N.C.G.S. § 90-41..... 7, 8

N.C.G.S. § 93B-5(g) 44

N.G.G.S. § 93B-6..... 33

N.C.G.S. § 93B-16(b) 7

N.C.G.S. § 93B-16(c)..... 7

N.C.G.S. § 120-76(1)(d) 7

N.C.G.S. § 138A-10..... 8

N.C.G.S. § 138A-12(o)..... 8

N.C.G.S. § 138A-14(b)..... 7, 44

N.C.G.S. § 138A-15(d)..... 8

N.C.G.S. §§ 138A-21 to 27..... 44

N.C.G.S. § 138A-31..... 44

N.C.G.S. § 138A-34..... 44

N.C.G.S. § 138A-39(a) 8, 44

N.C.G.S. § 138A-45(g)..... 44

N.C.G.S. § 143-318.9..... 33

N.C.G.S. § 143-300.3..... 7

N.G.G.S. § 150B-4..... 14

N.G.G.S. § 150B-23(a) 14

N.C.G.S. § 233 12

Rules

21 NCAC 16J.0103 10

Other Authority

PHILLIP E. AREEDA, ANTITRUST LAW (Supp. 1982) 29, 40
